1Subject to change without notice
Replacement Parts
BELT CONVEYOR
IDLERS
Certified Prints are available upon request.2
3Subject to change without notice
Idler Part Numbering System. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4
Idler Roll Part Numbering System. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5

SA(Self-Aligners), use the same roll as those that do not self align.
Rolls that are designated as roll only by absence of angle,
which is in the assembly #
Roll that have a unique Type Identifier,
as there is no angle in the assembly #.
Certified Prints are available upon request.6
CEMA B Replacement Rolls
Steel Rolls Rubber Disc Rolls
Equal Trougher - TE & TESA Equal Trougher Impact - TEI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
14 B4-TE-14SB 4 B5-TE-14SB 5 14 B4-TEI-14SB 4 B5-TEI-14SB 6
16 B4-TE-18SB* 5 B5-TE-18SB* 6 16 B4-TEI-18SB* 5 B5-TEI-18SB* 7
18 B4-TE-18SB 5 B5-TE-18SB 6 18 B4-TEI-18SB 5 B5-TEI-18SB 7
20 B4-TE-20SB 5 B5-TE-20SB 7 20 B4-TEI-20SB 6 B5-TEI-20SB 8
24 B4-TE-24SB 6 B5-TE-24SB 7 24 B4-TEI-24SB 7 B5-TEI-24SB 9
30 B4-TE-30SB 7 B5-TE-30SB 9 30 B4-TEI-30SB 9 B5-TEI-30SB 11
36 B4-TE-36SB 8 B5-TE-36SB 10 36 B4-TEI-36SB 10 B5-TEI-36SB 13
42 B4-TE-42SB 9 B5-TE-42SB 12 42 B4-TEI-42SB 12 B5-TEI-42SB 15
48 B4-TE-48SB 10 B5-TE-48SB 13 48 B4-TEI-48SB 13 B5-TEI-48SB 18
Flat Carrier - F & FSA Flat Carrier -  FRD
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
14 B4-FL-14SB 10 B5-FL-14SB 13 14 B4-FLI-14SB 12 B5-FLI-14SB 16
16 B4-FL-16SB 11 B5-FL-16SB 14 16 B4-FLI-16SB 14 B5-FLI-16SB 18
18 B4-FL-18SB 12 B5-FL-18SB 15 18 B4-FLI-18SB 15 B5-FLI-18SB 19
20 B4-FL-20SB 13 B5-FL-20SB 17 20 B4-FLI-20SB 16 B5-FLI-20SB 21
24 B4-FL-24SB 15 B5-FL-24SB 19 24 B4-FLI-24SB 19 B5-FLI-24SB 25
30 B4-FL-30SB 18 B5-FL-30SB 23 30 B4-FLI-30SB 23 B5-FLI-30SB 30
36 B4-FL-36SB 21 B5-FL-36SB 26 36 B4-FLI-36SB 27 B5-FLI-36SB 35
42 B4-FL-42SB 24 B5-FL-42SB 30 42 B4-FLI-42SB 31 B5-FLI-42SB 40
48 B4-FL-48SB 27 B5-FL-48SB 34 48 B4-FLI-48SB 35 B5-FLI-48SB 46
Return - R & RSA Return - RRD & RRDSA
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia Belt

 35° Unequal Trougher - TU
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
24 B4-TE-36SB 8 B4-TE-18SB 5 B5-TE-36SB 10 B5-TE-18SB 5
30 B4-TE-42SB 9 B4-TE-24SB 6 B5-TE-42SB 12 B5-TE-24SB 7
36 B4-FL-18SB 12 B4-TE-24SB 6 B5-FL-18SB 15 B5-TE-24SB 7
42 B4-FL-18SB 12 B4-TE-30SB 7 B5-FL-18SB 15 B5-TE-30SB 9
48 B4-FL-24SB 15 B4-TE-30SB 7 B5-FL-24SB 19 B5-TE-30SB 9
Channel Inset Trougher - CIT
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
14 B4-CIT-14SB 4 B4-CITW-14SB 4 B5-CIT-14SB 5 B5-CITW-14SB 5
16 B4-CIT-16SB 4 B4-CITW-16SB 4 B5-CIT-16SB 6 B5-CITW-16SB 5
18 B4-CIT-18SB 5 B4-CITW-18SB 4 B5-CIT-18SB 6 B5-CITW-18SB 6
20 B4-CIT-20SB 5 B4-CITW-20SB 5 B5-CIT-20SB 6 B5-CITW-20SB 6
24 B4-CIT-24SB 6 B4-CITW-24SB 5 B5-CIT-24SB 7 B5-CITW-24SB 7
30 B4-CIT-30SB 7 B4-CITW-30SB 6 B5-CIT-30SB 8 B5-CITW-30SB 8
36 B4-CIT-36SB 8 B4-CITW-36SB 7 B5-CIT-36SB 10 B5-CITW-36SB 9
42 B4-CIFL-16SB 11 B4-CITW-36SB 7 B5-CIFL-16SB 11 B5-CITW-36SB 9
48 B4-CITS-48SB 14 B4-CITW-36SB 7 B5-CITS-48SB 17 B5-CITW-36SB 9
CEMA B Replacement Rolls
Steel Rolls
Steel Rolls Rubber Disc Rolls
Channel Inset Flat, Return (CIF & CIR) Channel Inset Flat (CIFRD) Channel Inset Return (CIRRD)
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
14 B4CIT48/CIF14SB 10 B5CIT48/CIF14SB 12 14 B4-CIFLI-14SB 12 B5-CIFLI-14SB 16 14 B4-CIRI-14SB 12 B5-CIRI-14SB 15
16 B4-CIFL-16SB 11 B5-CIFL-16SB 14 16 B4-CIFLI-16SB 13 B5-CIFLI-16SB 17 16 B4-CIRI-16SB 14 B5-CIRI-16SB 17
18 B4-CIFL-18SB 12 B5-CIFL-18SB 15 18 B4-CIFLI-18SB 15 B5-CIFLI-18SB 19 18 B4-CIRI-18SB 15 B5-CIRI-18SB 18
20 B4-CIFL-20SB 13 B5-CIFL-20SB 16 20 B4-CIFLI-20SB 16 B5-CIFLI-20SB 21 20 B4-CIRI-20SB 16 B5-CIRI-20SB 19
24 B4-CIFL-24SB 15 B5-CIFL-24SB 18 24 B4-CIFLI-24SB 19 B5-CIFLI-24SB 24 24 B4-CIRI-24SB 18 B5-CIRI-24SB 21
30 B4-CIFL-30SB 18 B5-CIFL-30SB 22 30 B4-CIFLI-30SB 23 B5-CIFLI-30SB 29 30 B4-CIRI-30SB 21 B5-CIRI-30SB 25
36 B4-CIFL-36SB 21 B5-CIFL-36SB 26 36 B4-CIFLI-36SB 27 B5-CIFLI-36SB 35 36 B4-CIRI-36SB 24 B5-CIRI-36SB 29
42 B4-CIFL-42SB 24 B5-CIFL-42SB 30 42 B4-CIFLI-42SB 31 B5-CIFLI-42SB 40 42 B4-CIRI-42SB 28 B5-CIRI-42SB 32
48 B4-CIFL-48SB 27 B5-CIFL-48SB 33 48 B4-CIFLI-48SB 35 B5-CIFLI-48SB 45 48 B4-CIRI-48SB 31 B5-CIRI-48SB 36
Certified Prints are available upon request.8
CEMA B Replacement Rolls & Parts
Rubber Disc Rolls
 20° Unequal Impact Trougher - TUI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
24 B4-TEI-42SB 12 B4-TEI-14SB 4 B5-TEI-42SB 15 B5-TEI-14SB 6
30 B4-FLI-18SB 15 B4-TEI-14SB 4 B5-FLI-18SB 19 B5-TEI-14SB 6
36 B4-FLI-24SB 19 B4-TEI-14SB 4 B5-FLI-24SB 25 B5-TEI-14SB 6
42 B4-FLI-30SB 23 B4-TEI-14SB 4 B5-FLI-30SB 30 B5-TEI-14SB 6
48 B4-FLI-36SB 27 B4-TEI-14SB 4 B5-FLI-36SB 35 B5-TEI-14SB 6
 35° Unequal Impact Trougher - TUI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
24 B4-TEI-36SB 10 B4-TEI-18SB 5 B5-TEI-36SB 13 B5-TEI-18SB 7
30 B4-TEI-42SB 12 B4-TEI-24SB 6 B5-TEI-42SB 15 B5-TEI-24SB 9
36 B4-FLI-18SB 15 B4-TEI-24SB 6 B5-FLI-18SB 19 B5-TEI-24SB 9
42 B4-FLI-18SB 15 B4-TEI-30SB 7 B5-FLI-18SB 19 B5-TEI-30SB 11
48 B4-FLI-24SB 19 B4-TEI-30SB 7 B5-FLI-24SB 25 B5-TEI-30SB 11
Channel Inset Impact Trougher - CITI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
14 B4-CITI-14SB 4 B4-CITI-14SB 4 B5-CITI-14SB 5 B5-CITI-14SB 5
16 B4-CITI-16SB 5 B4-CITI-16SB 5 B5-CITI-16SB 6 B5-CITI-16SB 6
18 B4-CITI-18SB 5 B4-CITI-18SB 5 B5-CITI-18SB 7 B5-CITI-18SB 7
20 B4-CITI-20SB 6 B4-CITI-20SB 6 B5-CITI-20SB 7 B5-CITI-20SB 7
24 B4-CITI-24SB 6 B4-CITI-24SB 6 B5-CITI-24SB 8 B5-CITI-24SB 8
30 B4-CITI-30SB 8 B4-CITI-30SB 8 B5-CITI-30SB 11 B5-CITI-30SB 11
36 B4-CITI-36SB 10 B4-CITI-36SB 10 B5-CITI-36SB 13 B5-CITI-36SB 13
42 B4-CIFLI-16SB 13 B4-CITI-36SB 10 B5-CIFLI-16SB 17 B5-CITI-36SB 13
48 B4-CITIS-48SB 17 B4-CITI-36SB 10 B5-CITIS-48SB 22 B5-CITI-36SB 13
Description Extended Description Part Number WT
B End Clip Troughers & Returns 31800 0.03
B End Clip Screw #12 x 3/8” self tapping 31880 0.03
B 20° Clip Center Clip 33063 0.03
B 35° Clip Center Clip 33064 0.04
B 45° Clip Center Clip 02147 0.07
Clips Standard Brackets
For Non-Standard Brackets see page 14
Description Extended Description Part Number WT
End Stand 4 1/2” Height 01990 1.9
End Stand 1 1/2” Height 15001 1
Drop Bracket 4 1/2” Drop 14200 1.9
Drop Bracket 1 1/2” Drop 02200 0.9
BeltSaver II 4 1/2” Drop 14207 4
Channel Inset 4” Web Mount 30640 2
Channel Inset 2” Drop 24390 1.3
9Subject to change without notice
Equal Trougher - TE, TESA, & TET Equal Trougher Impact - TEI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
18 C4-TE-18SB 7 C5-TE-18SB 8 C6-TE-18SB 10 18 C4-TEI-18SB 6 C5-TEI-18SB 8 C6-TEI-18SB 9
20 C4-TE-20SB 7 C5-TE-20SB 8 C6-TE-20SB 11 20 C4-TEI-20SB 7 C5-TEI-20SB 9 C6-TEI-20SB 11
24 C4-TE-24SB 8 C5-TE-24SB 9 C6-TE-24SB 13 24 C4-TEI-24SB 8 C5-TEI-24SB 10 C6-TEI-24SB 12
30 C4-TE-30SB 9 C5-TE-30SB 11 C6-TE-30SB 15 30 C4-TEI-30SB 9 C5-TEI-30SB 12 C6-TEI-30SB 15
36 C4-TE-36SB 11 C5-TE-36SB 12 C6-TE-36SB 17 36 C4-TEI-36SB 11 C5-TEI-36SB 14 C6-TEI-36SB 17
42 C4-TE-42SB 12 C5-TE-42SB 14 C6-TE-42SB 19 42 C4-TEI-42SB 12 C5-TEI-42SB 16 C6-TEI-42SB 20
48 C4-TE-48SB 13 C5-TE-48SB 16 C6-TE-48SB 21 48 C4-TEI-48SB 14 C5-TEI-48SB 18 C6-TEI-48SB 23
54 C4-TE-54SB 15 C5-TE-54SB 17 C6-TE-54SB 23 54 C4-TEI-54SB 15 C5-TEI-54SB 20 C6-TEI-54SB 27
60 C4-TE-60SB 16 C5-TE-60SB 19 C6-TE-60SB 25 60 C4-TEI-60SB 17 C5-TEI-60SB 23 C6-TEI-60SB 29
Flat Carrier - F & FSA Flat Carrier -  FRD
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
18 C4-FL-18SB 16 C5-FL-18SB 19 C6-FL-18SB 24 18 C4-FLI-18SB 20 C5-FLI-18SB 25 C6-FLI-18SB 30
20 C4-FL-20SB 17 C5-FL-20SB 21 C6-FL-20SB 26 20 C4-FLI-20SB 21 C5-FLI-20SB 27 C6-FLI-20SB 33
24 C4-FL-24SB 20 C5-FL-24SB 24 C6-FL-24SB 30 24 C4-FLI-24SB 25 C5-FLI-24SB 31 C6-FLI-24SB 38
30 C4-FL-30SB 23 C5-FL-30SB 29 C6-FL-30SB 33 30 C4-FLI-30SB 30 C5-FLI-30SB 38 C6-FLI-30SB 46
36 C4-FL-36SB 27 C5-FL-36SB 33 C6-FL-36SB 41 36 C4-FLI-36SB 35 C5-FLI-36SB 44 C6-FLI-36SB 54
42 C4-FL-42SB 31 C5-FL-42SB 38 C6-FL-42SB 47 42 C4-FLI-42SB 41 C5-FLI-42SB 51 C6-FLI-42SB 62
48 C4-FL-48SB 35 C5-FL-48SB 42 C6-FL-48SB 53 48 C4-FLI-48SB 46 C5-FLI-48SB 58 C6-FLI-48SB 70
54 C4-FL-54SB 39 C5-FL-54SB 47 C6-FL-54SB 58 54 C4-FLI-54SB 52 C5-FLI-54SB 64 C6-FLI-54SB 78
60 C4-FL-60SB 43 C5-FL-60SB 52 C6-FL-60SB 64 60 C4-FLI-60SB 57 C5-FLI-60SB 71 C6-FLI-60SB 87
Return - R & RSA Return - RRD & RRDSA
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
18 C4-FL-18SB 16 C5-FL-18SB 19 C6-FL-18SB 24 18 C4-RI-18SB 15 C5-RI-18SB 18 C6-RI-18SB 23
20 C4-FL-20SB 17 C5-FL-20SB 21 C6-FL-20SB 26 20 C4-RI-20SB 16 C5-RI-20SB 19 C6-RI-20SB 23
24 C4-FL-24SB 20 C5-FL-24SB 24 C6-FL-24SB 30 24 C4-RI-24SB 18 C5-RI-24SB 22 C6-RI-24SB 26
30 C4-FL-30SB 23 C5-FL-30SB 29 C6-FL-30SB 33 30 C4-RI-30SB 21 C5-RI-30SB 25 C6-RI-30SB 30
36 C4-FL-36SB 27 C5-FL-36SB 33 C6-FL-36SB 41 36 C4-RI-36SB 24 C5-RI-36SB 28 C6-RI-36SB 34
42 C4-FL-42SB 31 C5-FL-42SB 38 C6-FL-42SB 47 42 C4-RI-42SB 27 C5-RI-42SB 31 C6-RI-42SB 37
48 C4-FL-48SB 35 C5-FL-48SB 42 C6-FL-48SB 53 48 C4-RI-48SB 30 C5-RI-48SB 34 C6-RI-48SB 41
54 C4-FL-54SB 39 C5-FL-54SB 47 C6-FL-54SB 58 54 C4-RI-54SB 33 C5-RI-54SB 38 C6-RI-54SB 45
60 C4-FL-60SB 43 C5-FL-60SB 52 C6-FL-60SB 64 60 C4-RI-60SB 35 C5-RI-60SB 41 C6-RI-60SB 48
V-Return - VR V-Return - VRI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
24 C4-V-24SB 10 C5-V-24SB 14 C6-V-24SB 18 24 - - C5-VRI-24SB 12 C6-VRI-24SB 14
30 C4-V-30SB 12 C5-V-30SB 16 C6-V-30SB 20 30 - - C5-VRI-30SB 14 C6-VRI-30SB 17
36 C4-TE-54SB 14 C5-TE-54SB 17 C6-TE-54SB 23 36 - - C5-VRI-36SB 15 C6-VRI-36SB 18
42 C4-V-42SB 16 C5-V-42SB 21 C6-V-42SB 26 42 - - C5-VRI-42SB 17 C6-VRI-42SB 21
48 C4-V-48SB 18 C5-V-48SB 23 C6-V-48SB 29 48 - - C5-VRI-48SB 18 C6-VRI-48SB 22
54 C4-V-54SB 20 C5-V-54SB 25 C6-V-54SB 31 54 - - C5-VRI-54SB 20 C6-VRI-54SB 24
60 C4-V-60SB 22 C5-V-60SB 28 C6-V-60SB 32 60 - - C5-VRI-60SB 23 C6-VRI-60SB 27
CEMA C Replacement Rolls
Steel Rolls Rubber Disc Rolls
Certified Prints are available upon request.10
 20° Unequal Trougher - TU

Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
24 C4-TE-36SB 11 C4-TE-18SB 7 C5-TE-36SB 12 C5-TE-18SB 8 C6-TE-36SB 17 C6-TE-18SB 10
30 C4-TE-42SB 12 C4-TE-24SB 8 C5-TE-42SB 14 C5-TE-24SB 9 C6-TE-42SB 19 C6-TE-24SB 13
36 C4-TE-54SB 15 C4-TE-24SB 8 C5-TE-54SB 17 C5-TE-24SB 9 C6-TE-54SB 23 C6-TE-24SB 13
42 C4-FL-18SB 16 C4-TE-30SB 9 C5-FL-18SB 19 C5-TE-30SB 11 C6-FL-18SB 24 C6-TE-30SB 15
48 C4-FL-24SB 20 C4-TE-30SB 9 C5-FL-24SB 24 C5-TE-30SB 11 C6-FL-24SB 30 C6-TE-30SB 15
54 C4-FL-30SB 23 C4-TE-30SB 9 C5-FL-30SB 29 C5-TE-30SB 11 C6-FL-30SB 33 C6-TE-30SB 15
60 C4-FL-36SB 27 C4-TE-30SB 9 C5-FL-36SB 33 C5-TE-30SB 11 C6-FL-36SB 41 C6-TE-30SB 15
Channel Inset Trougher - CIT
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
18 C4-CIT-18SB 6 C4-CITW-18SB 6 C5-CIT-18SB 8 C5-CITW-18SB 7 - - - -
20 C4-CIT-20SB 7 C4-CITW-20SB 6 C5-CIT-20SB 9 C5-CITW-20SB 8 - - - -
24 C4-CIT-24SB 8 C4-CITW-24SB 7 C5-CIT-24SB 10 C5-CITW-24SB 9 - - - -
30 C4-CIT-30SB 9 C4-CITW-30SB 8 C5-CIT-30SB 11 C5-CITW-30SB 10 - - - -
36 C4-CIT-36SB 10 C4-CITW-36SB 10 C5-CIT-36SB 13 C5-CITW-36SB 12 - - - -
42 C4-CIT-54SB 14 C4-CITW-36SB 10 C5-CIT-54SB 17 C5-CITW-36SB 12 - - - -
48 C4-CITS-48SB 18 C4-CITW-36SB 10 C5-CITS-48SB 22 C5-CITW-36SB 12 - - - -
54 C4-CITS-54SB 22 C4-CITW-36SB 10 C5-CITS-54SB 26 C5-CITW-36SB 12 - - - -
60 C4-CITS-60SB 25 C4-CITW-36SB 10 C5-CITS-60SB 31 C5-CITW-36SB 12 - - - -
Channel Inset Flat, Return (CIF & CIR) Channel Inset Flat (CIFRD) Channel Inset Return (CIRRD)
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
18 C4CIT60/CIF18SB 15 C5CIT60/CIF18SB 19 18 C4-CIFLI-18SB 19 C5-CIFLI-18SB 24 18 C4-CIRI-18SB 15 C5-CIRI-18SB 18
20 C4-CIFL-20SB 17 C5-CIFL-20SB 20 20 C4-CIFLI-20SB 21 C5-CIFLI-20SB 27 20 C4-CIRI-20SB 16 C5-CIRI-20SB 19
24 C4-CIFL-24SB 19 C5-CIFL-24SB 23 24 C4-CIFLI-24SB 24 C5-CIFLI-24SB 31 24 C4-CIRI-24SB 18 C5-CIRI-24SB 21
30 C4-CIFL-30SB 23 C5-CIFL-30SB 28 30 C4-CIFLI-30SB 30 C5-CIFLI-30SB 37 30 C4-CIRI-30SB 21 C5-CIRI-30SB 24
36 C4-CIFL-36SB 27 C5-CIFL-36SB 33 36 C4-CIFLI-36SB 35 C5-CIFLI-36SB 44 36 C4-CIRI-36SB 24 C5-CIRI-36SB 28
42 C4-CIFL-42SB 31 C5-CIFL-42SB 37 42 C4-CIFLI-42SB 40 C5-CIFLI-42SB 50 42 C4-CIRI-42SB 26 C5-CIRI-42SB 31
48 C4-CIFL-48SB 34 C5-CIFL-48SB 42 48 C4-CIFLI-48SB 46 C5-CIFLI-48SB 57 48 C4-CIRI-48SB 29 C5-CIRI-48SB 34
54 C4-CIFL-54SB 38 C5-CIFL-54SB 46 54 C4-CIFLI-54SB 51 C5-CIFLI-54SB 63 54 C4-CIRI-54SB 32 C5-CIRI-54SB 37
60 C4-CIFL-60SB 42 C5-CIFL-60SB 51 60 C4-CIFLI-60SB 56 C5-CIFLI-60SB 70 60 C4-CIRI-60SB 35 C5-CIRI-60SB 41
CEMA C Replacement Rolls
Steel Rolls Rubber Disc Rolls
Steel Rolls
11Subject to change without notice
 20° Unequal Impact Trougher - TUI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
24 C4-TEI-42SB 12 C4-TEI-14SB 5 C5-TEI-42SB 16 C5-TEI-14SB 6 C6-TEI-42SB 20 C6-TEI-14SB 8
30 C4-FLI-18SB 20 C4-TEI-14SB 5 C5-FLI-18SB 25 C5-TEI-14SB 6 C6-FLI-18SB 30 C6-TEI-14SB 8
36 C4-FLI-24SB 25 C4-TEI-14SB 5 C5-FLI-24SB 31 C5-TEI-14SB 6 C6-FLI-24SB 38 C6-TEI-14SB 8
42 C4-FLI-30SB 30 C4-TEI-14SB 5 C5-FLI-30SB 38 C5-TEI-14SB 6 C6-FLI-30SB 46 C6-TEI-14SB 8
48 C4-FLI-36SB 35 C4-TEI-14SB 5 C5-FLI-36SB 44 C5-TEI-14SB 6 C6-FLI-36SB 54 C6-TEI-14SB 8
54 C4-FLI-42SB 41 C4-TEI-14SB 5 C5-FLI-42SB 51 C5-TEI-14SB 6 C6-FLI-42SB 62 C6-TEI-14SB 8
60 C4-FLI-48SB 46 C4-TEI-14SB 5 C5-FLI-48SB 58 C5-TEI-14SB 6 C6-FLI-48SB 70 C6-TEI-14SB 8
 35° Unequal Impact Trougher - TUI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
24 C4-TEI-36SB 10 C4-TEI-18SB 5 C5-TEI-36SB 14 C5-TEI-18SB 8 C6-TEI-36SB 17 C6-TEI-18SB 9
30 C4-TEI-42SB 12 C4-TEI-24SB 7 C5-TEI-42SB 16 C5-TEI-24SB 10 C6-TEI-42SB 20 C6-TEI-24SB 12
36 C4-TEI-54SB 15 C4-TEI-24SB 7 C5-TEI-54SB 20 C5-TEI-24SB 10 C6-TEI-54SB 27 C6-TEI-24SB 12
42 C4-FLI-18SB 30 C4-TEI-30SB 9 C5-FLI-18SB 25 C5-TEI-30SB 12 C6-FLI-18SB 30 C6-TEI-30SB 15
48 C4-FLI-24SB 25 C4-TEI-30SB 9 C5-FLI-24SB 31 C5-TEI-30SB 12 C6-FLI-24SB 38 C6-TEI-30SB 15
54 C4-FLI-30SB 30 C4-TEI-30SB 9 C5-FLI-30SB 38 C5-TEI-30SB 12 C6-FLI-30SB 46 C6-TEI-30SB 15
60 C4-FLI-36SB 35 C4-TEI-30SB 9 C5-FLI-36SB 44 C5-TEI-30SB 12 C6-FLI-36SB 54 C6-TEI-30SB 15
Channel Inset Impact Trougher - CITI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
18 C4-CITI-18SB 6 C4-CITIW-18SB 5 C5-CITI-18SB 7 C5-CITIW-18SB 6 - - - -
20 C4-CITI-20SB 6 C4-CITIW-20SB 5 C5-CITI-20SB 8 C5-CITIW-20SB 7 - - - -
24 C4-CITI-24SB 7 C4-CITIW-24SB 7 C5-CITI-24SB 9 C5-CITIW-24SB 9 - - - -
30 C4-CITI-30SB 9 C4-CITIW-30SB 8 C5-CITI-30SB 11 C5-CITIW-30SB 10 - - - -
36 C4-CITI-36SB 10 C4-CITIW-36SB 10 C5-CITI-36SB 13 C5-CITIW-36SB 12 - - - -
42 C4-CITI-54SB 14 C4-CITIW-36SB 10 C5-CITI-54SB 19 C5-CITIW-36SB 12 - - - -
48 C4-CITIS-48SB 22 C4-CITIW-36SB 10 C5-CITIS-48SB 28 C5-CITIW-36SB 12 - - - -
54 C4-CITIS-54SB 28 C4-CITIW-36SB 10 C5-CITIS-54SB 35 C5-CITIW-36SB 12 - - - -
60 C4-CITIS-60SB 33 C4-CITIW-36SB 10 C5-CITIS-60SB 41 C5-CITIW-36SB 12 - - - -
Inverted V-Return - IVR Inverted V-Return - IVRI
Belt
Width
4” Roll Dia 5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia Belt

D End Clip Screw #12 x 1/2” 20°& Returns 31882 0.03
D End Clip Screw #12 x 5/8” 35° & 45° 31881 0.03
C/D 20° Clip Center Clip 00820 0.02
C/D 35° Clip Center Clip 00835 0.04
C 45° Clip Center Clip 02148A 0.06
D 45° Clip Center Clip 37533 0.06
Steel Rolls Rubber Disc Rolls
15Subject to change without notice
Equal Trougher - TE & TESA Equal Trougher Impact - TEI
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
36 E6-TE-36SB 32 E7-TE-36SB 36 36 E6P-TEI-36SB 37 E7P-TEI-36SB 37
42 E6-TE-42SB 35 E7-TE-42SB 40 42 E6P-TEI-42SB 41 E7P-TEI-42SB 42
48 E6-TE-48SB 40 E7-TE-48SB 45 48 E6P-TEI-48SB 48 E7P-TEI-48SB 49
54 E6-TE-54SB 43 E7-TE-54SB 49 54 E6P-TEI-54SB 53 E7P-TEI-54SB 54
60 E6-TE-60SB 47 E7-TE-60SB 53 60 E6P-TEI-60SB 56 E7P-TEI-60SB 57
66 E6-TE-66SB 50 E7-TE-66SB 56 66 E6P-TEI-66SB 63 E7P-TEI-66SB 64
72 E6-TE-72SB 54 E7-TE-72SB 60 72 E6P-TEI-72SB 68 E7P-TEI-72SB 69
84 E6-TE-84SB 60 E7-TE-84SB 68 84 E6P-TEI-84SB 77 E7P-TEI-84SB 79
96 E6-TE-96SB 67 E7-TE-96SB 76 96 E6P-TEI-96SB 87 E7P-TEI-96SB 90
Flat Carrier - F & FSA Flat Carrier -  FRD
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
36 E6-FL-36SB 78 E7-FL-36SB 88 36 E6P-FLI-36SB 98 E7P-FLI-36SB 101
42 E6-FL-42SB 88 E7-FL-42SB 99 42 E6P-FLI-42SB 112 E7P-FLI-42SB 115
48 E6-FL-48SB 98 E7-FL-48SB 111 48 E6P-FLI-48SB 126 E7P-FLI-48SB 129
54 E6-FL-54SB 109 E7-FL-54SB 122 54 E6P-FLI-54SB 139 E7P-FLI-54SB 143
60 E6-FL-60SB 119 E7-FL-60SB 134 60 E6P-FLI-60SB 153 E7P-FLI-60SB 157
66 E6-FL-66SB 129 E7-FL-66SB 145 66 E6P-FLI-66SB 167 E7P-FLI-66SB 171
72 E6-FL-72SB 139 E7-FL-72SB 157 72 E6P-FLI-72SB 180 E7P-FLI-72SB 185
84 E6-FL-84SB 160 E7-FL-84SB 180 84 E6P-FLI-84SB 208 E7P-FLI-84SB 213
96 E6-FL-96SB 180 E7-FL-96SB 203 96 E6P-FLI-96SB 235 E7P-FLI-96SB 241
Return - R & RSA Return - RRD & RRDSA
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
36 E6-FL-36SB 78 E7-FL-36SB 88 36 E6-RI-36SB 76 E7-RI-36SB 78
42 E6-FL-42SB 88 E7-FL-42SB 99 42 E6-RI-42SB 86 E7-RI-42SB 88
48 E6-FL-48SB 98 E7-FL-48SB 111 48 E6-RI-48SB 96 E7-RI-48SB 98
54 E6-FL-54SB 109 E7-FL-54SB 122 54 E6-RI-54SB 106 E7-RI-54SB 107
60 E6-FL-60SB 119 E7-FL-60SB 134 60 E6-RI-60SB 116 E7-RI-60SB 118
66 E6-FL-66SB 129 E7-FL-66SB 145 66 E6-RI-66SB 126 E7-RI-66SB 128
72 E6-FL-72SB 139 E7-FL-72SB 157 72 E6-RI-72SB 136 E7-RI-72SB 138
84 E6-FL-84SB 160 E7-FL-84SB 180 84 E6-RI-84SB 159 E7-RI-84SB 161
96 E6-FL-96SB 180 E7-FL-96SB 203 96 E6-RI-96SB 180 E7-RI-96SB 183
102 E6-FL-102SB 190 E7-FL-102SB 215 102 E6-RI-102SB 188 E7-RI-102SB 190
CEMA E Replacement Rolls
Steel Rolls Rubber Disc Rolls
Certified Prints are available upon request.16
CEMA E Replacement Rolls
For VR & IVR Clips, etc. see page 19
V-Return - VR V-Return - VRI
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
36 E6-VR-36SB 42 E7-VR-36SB 47 36 E6-VRI-36SB 41 E7-VRI-36SB 41
42 E6-VR-42SB 47 E7-VR-42SB 53 42 E6-VRI-42SB 46 E7-VRI-42SB 47
48 E6-VR-48SB 52 E7-VR-48SB 59 48 E6-VRI-48SB 51 E7-VRI-48SB 52
54 E6-VR-54SB 57 E7-VR-54SB 65 54 E6-VRI-54SB 56 E7-VRI-54SB 58
60 E6-VR-60SB 63 E7-VR-60SB 71 60 E6-VRI-60SB 61 E7-VRI-60SB 62
66 E6-VR-66SB 68 E7-VR-66SB 76 66 E6-VRI-66SB 67 E7-VRI-66SB 68
72 E6-VR-72SB 73 E7-VR-72SB 82 72 E6-VRI-72SB 72 E7-VRI-72SB 74
78 E6-VR-78SB 78 E7-VR-78SB 88 78 E6-VRI-78SB 77 E7-VRI-78SB 78
84 E6-VR-84SB 84 E7-VR-84SB 94 84 E6-VRI-84SB 82 E7-VRI-84SB 84
90 E6-VR-90SB 89 E7-VR-90SB 100 90 E6-VRI-90SB 87 E7-VRI-90SB 88
96 E6-VR-96SB 94 E7-VR-96SB 106 96 E6-VRI-96SB 93 E7-VRI-96SB 94
102 E6-VR-102SB 99 E7-VR-102SB 112 102 E6-VRI-102SB 98 E7-VRI-102SB 100
Inverted V-Return - IVR Inverted V-Return - IVRI
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Belt

102 E6-TU-66SB 77 E7-TU-66SB 86 102 E6P-TUI-66SB 137 E7P-TUI-66SB 141
Steel Rolls Rubber Disc Rolls
17Subject to change without notice
Transition Equal Trougher - TET
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Roll
LengthPart Number WT Part Number WT
36 E6-TE-36SB 25 E7-TE-36SB 28 13.000
42 E6-TE-42SB 27 E7-TE-42SB 31 15.000
48 E6-TE-48SB 31 E7-TE-48SB 35 17.750
54 E6-TE-54SB 34 E7-TE-54SB 38 19.750
60 E6-TE-60SB 36 E7-TE-60SB 41 21.750
66 E6-TE-66SB 39 E7-TE-66SB 44 23.750
72 E6-TE-72SB 41 E7-TE-72SB 47 25.750
78 E6-TE-78SB 44 E7-TE-78SB 50 27.750
84 E6-TE-84SB 46 E7-TE-84SB 53 29.750
90 E6-TE-90SB 49 E7-TE-90SB 56 31.750
96 E6-TE-96SB 51 E7-TE-96SB 59 33.750
Rubber disc
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Roll
LengthPart Number WT Part Number WT
36 E6P-TEI-36SB 37 E7P-TEI-36SB 38 13.000
42 E6P-TEI-42SB 43 E7P-TEI-42SB 44 15.000
48 E6P-TEI-48SB 50 E7P-TEI-48SB 51 17.750
54 E6P-TEI-54SB 55 E7P-TEI-54SB 56 19.750
60 E6P-TEI-60SB 59 E7P-TEI-60SB 61 21.750
66 E6P-TEI-66SB 65 E7P-TEI-66SB 67 23.750
72 E6P-TEI-72SB 70 E7P-TEI-72SB 71 25.750
78 E6P-TEI-78SB 74 E7P-TEI-78SB 76 27.750
84 E6P-TEI-84SB 80 E7P-TEI-84SB 82 29.750
90 E6P-TEI-90SB 84 E7P-TEI-90SB 87 31.750
96 E6P-TEI-96SB 89 E7P-TEI-96SB 91 33.750
Transition Equal Trougher - TET
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Roll
LengthPart Number WT Part Number WT
36 41116-36 25 41117-36 28 13.000
42 41116-42 27 41117-42 31 15.000
48 41116-48 31 41117-48 35 17.750
54 41116-54 34 41117-54 38 19.750
60 41116-60 36 41117-60 41 21.750
66 41116-66 39 41117-66 44 23.750
72 41116-72 41 41117-72 47 25.750
78 41116-78 44 41117-78 50 27.750
84 41116-84 46 41117-84 53 29.750
90 41116-90 49 41117-90 56 31.750
96 41116-96 51 41117-96 59 33.750
Rubber disc
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Roll
LengthPart Number WT Part Number WT
36 41236P-36 37 41237P-36 38 13.000
42 41236P-42 43 41237P-42 44 15.000
48 41236P-48 50 41237P-48 51 17.750
54 41236P-54 55 41237P-54 56 19.750
60 41236P-60 59 41237P-60 61 21.750
66 41236P-66 65 41237P-66 67 23.750
72 41236P-72 70 41237P-72 71 25.750
78 41236P-78 74 41237P-78 76 27.750
84 41236P-84 80 41237P-84 82 29.750
90 41236P-90 84 41237P-90 87 31.750
96 41236P-96 89 41237P-96 91 33.750
Certified Prints are available upon request.18
 20° Unequal Trougher - TU
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
36 E6-TE-66SB 50 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TE-66SB 56 E7-TUW-36SB 25
42 E6-TE-84SB 60 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TE-84SB 68 E7-TUW-36SB 25
48 E6-TU-48SB 71 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TU-48SB 80 E7-TUW-36SB 25
54 E6-TU-54SB 81 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TU-54SB 91 E7-TUW-36SB 25
60 E6-TU-60SB 91 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TU-60SB 103 E7-TUW-36SB 25
66 E6-TU-66SB 101 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TU-66SB 114 E7-TUW-36SB 25
72 E6-TU-72SB 111 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TU-72SB 126 E7-TUW-36SB 25
84 E6-TU-84SB 132 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TU-84SB 149 E7-TUW-36SB 25
96 E6-TU-96SB 152 E6-TUW-36SB 23 E7-TU-96SB 172 E7-TUW-36SB 25
CEMA E Replacement Rolls & Parts
Description Ext Descript Part Number WT
E End Stand 4 1/2” Height 42330 4.4
E Drop Bracket 1 1/2” Drop 41211 3.3
E Drop Bracket 4 1/2” Drop 41213 5.4
E Drop Bracket 7” Drop 41210 6.5
Description Extended Description Part Number WT
E End Clip Troughers & Returns 41320 0.17
E End Clip Screw #5/16 x 1/2” self tapping 14571 0.02
E 20° & 35° Center Clip Trougher Center Clip 32015 0.20
E 45° Center Clip Trougher Center Clip 47139 0.25
  OLD STYLE CENTER CLIPS�
Old E 20° & 35° Clip Troughing Center Clip 41110 0.12
Old E 45° Clip Troughing Center Clip 41111 0.19
 20°  Unequal Impact Trougher - TUI
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia
Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT Center Roll # WT Wing Roll # WT
36 E6P-TEI-66SB 63 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TEI-66SB 64 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
42 E6P-TEI-84SB 78 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TEI-84SB 80 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
48 E6P-TUI-48SB 92 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TUI-48SB 95 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
54 E6P-TUI-54SB 107 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TUI-54SB 110 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
60 E6P-TUI-60SB 122 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TUI-60SB 126 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
66 E6P-TUI-66SB 137 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TUI-66SB 141 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
72 E6P-TUI-72SB 150 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TUI-72SB 155 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
84 E6P-TUI-84SB 180 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TUI-84SB 185 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
96 E6P-TUI-96SB 212 E6P-TUIW-36SB 22 E7P-TUI-96SB 218 E7P-TUIW-36SB 23
Steel Rolls
Rubber Disc Rolls
Clips Standard Brackets
19Subject to change without notice

30 2 3 3 3 5 5 6 7
36 3 3 3 4 5 6 7 8
42 3 3 4 4 6 7 8 10
48 3 4 4 5 7 8 9 11
54 3 4 5 5 8 9 11 12
60 4 4 5 6 8 10 12 13
72 4 5 6 6 10 11 14 16
21Subject to change without notice
 CEMA C Beater Bar Rolls  CEMA D Beater Bar Rolls
Belt
Width
5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia Belt
Width
5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
18 C5-FLBR-18SB 31 C6-FLBR-18SB 33 18 D5-FLBR-18SB 36 D6-FLBR-18SB 38
20 C5-FLBR-20SB 34 C6-FLBR-20SB 36 24 D5-FLBR-24SB 45 D6-FLBR-24SB 47
24 C5-FLBR-24SB 39 C6-FLBR-24SB 41 30 D5-FLBR-30SB 54 D6-FLBR-30SB 56
30 C5-FLBR-30SB 47 C6-FLBR-30SB 49 36 D5-FLBR-36SB 64 D6-FLBR-36SB 66
36 C5-FLBR-36SB 55 C6-FLBR-36SB 57 42 D5-FLBR-42SB 73 D6-FLBR-42SB 75
42 C5-FLBR-42SB 63 C6-FLBR-42SB 65 48 D5-FLBR-48SB 82 D6-FLBR-48SB 84
48 C5-FLBR-48SB 71 C6-FLBR-48SB 73 54 D5-FLBR-54SB 93 D6-FLBR-54SB 95
54 C5-FLBR-54SB 79 C6-FLBR-54SB 81 60 D5-FLBR-60SB 102 D6-FLBR-60SB 105
60 C5-FLBR-60SB 87 C6-FLBR-60SB 89 72 D5-FLBR-60SB 121 D6-FLBR-60SB 124
Beater Bar & Rubber Grooved
•	 End clips & screws included
•	 Mounting brackets NOT included
•	 Use quanity of 2 - HA drop bracket - #14205
 CEMA C Rubber Grooved Rolls  CEMA D Rubber Grooved Rolls
Belt
Width
5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia Belt
Width
5” Roll Dia 6” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
18 C5-RLG-18SB 17 C6-RLG-18SB 21 18 D5-RLG-18SB 28 D6-RLG-18SB 32
20 C5-RLG-20SB 17 C6-RLG-20SB 21 24 D5-RLG-24SB 35 D6-RLG-24SB 40
24 C5-RLG-24SB 19 C6-RLG-24SB 24 30 D5-RLG-30SB 42 D6-RLG-30SB 48
30 C5-RLG-30SB 23 C6-RLG-30SB 29 36 D5-RLG-36SB 49 D6-RLG-36SB 56
36 C5-RLG-36SB 27 C6-RLG-36SB 33 42 D5-RLG-42SB 56 D6-RLG-42SB 65
42 C5-RLG-42SB 31 C6-RLG-42SB 38 48 D5-RLG-48SB 63 D6-RLG-48SB 73
48 C5-RLG-48SB 35 C6-RLG-48SB 43 54 D5-RLG-54SB 70 D6-RLG-54SB 81
54 C5-RLG-54SB 39 C6-RLG-54SB 48 60 D5-RLG-60SB 77 D6-RLG-60SB 89
60 C5-RLG-60SB 43 C6-RLG-60SB 53 72 D5-RLG-72SB 89 D6-RLG-72SB 104
 CEMA E Rubber Grooved Rolls  CEMA E Rubber Grooved Rolls
Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia Belt
Width
6” Roll Dia 7” Roll Dia
Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT Part Number WT
36 E6-RLG-36SB 89 E7-RLG-36SB 97 72 E6-RLG-72SB 165 E7-RLG-72SB 181
42 E6-RLG-42SB 101 E7-RLG-42SB 111 78 E6-RLG-78SB 178 E7-RLG-78SB 196
48 E6-RLG-48SB 114 E7-RLG-48SB 125 84 E6-RLG-84SB 191 E7-RLG-84SB 210
54 E6-RLG-54SB 127 E7-RLG-54SB 139 90 E6-RLG-90SB 205 E7-RLG-90SB 225
60 E6-RLG-60SB 140 E7-RLG-60SB 153 96 E6-RLG-96SB 218 E7-RLG-96SB 239
66 E6-RLG-66SB 153 E7-RLG-66SB 167 102 E6-RLG-102SB 231 E7-RLG-102SB 253
•	 End clips & screws included
•	 Mounting brackets NOT included
•	 Use quanity of 2 of the appropriate drop brackets
Return Idler Rolls